Decision No. 25713.

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ) SAN JOSE RAILROADS, a corporation, ) to abandon service on Julian Street ) between 17th Street and 21st Street ) and on 17th Street between Julian ) Street and East Santa Clara Street, ) in the City of San Jose, County of ) Santa Clara, State of California.

Application No. 18725.

AMA

BY THE COMMISSION:

## ORDER

San Jose Railroads, a corporation, filed the above entitled application requesting authority to abandon service on two short sections of its car lines in the vicinity of 17th and Julian Streets in the City of San Jose. It appears that said abandonment is necessary in connection with re-routing certain of applicant's car lines, thereby enabling applicant to effect substantial savings in operating costs without unreasonable inconvenience to the public using said car lines. The Commission is of the opinion that a public hearing is not necessary herein and that application should be granted, therefore

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that San Jose Railroads, a corporation, is hereby authorized to abandon street car service on Julian Street between 17th and 21st Streets and on 17th Street between Julian and East Santa Clara Streets in the City of San Jose, County of Santa Clara, on ten (10) days' notice to the public by the posting of notices in the cars operating on said lines and to amend its tariffs and records accordingly.

-1-

Applicant shall, within thirty (30) days thereafter, notify this Commission, in writing, of the abandonment of the facilities authorized herein and of its compliance with the conditions hereof.

The authorization herein granted shall lapse and become void if not exercised within one (1) year from the date hereof unless further time is granted by subsequent order.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 7<sup>±</sup> day of <u>Manah</u>, 1933.